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Application
Cross Line Laser projects visible laser planes. It is used for

determination height, making horizontal and vertical planes.

Specifications

Leveling Range self-leveling, +3°

Accuracy +2 mm/10 m
Working range
with / without detector 70m/20m

2xAA Batteries Alkaline
Approx. 15 hours

Power Supply
Operation time

Laser Source, laser class ~ 1x520nm, 2
Tripod thread 174"
Operating temperature -10°C +45°C
Dimensions 65x65x45 mm
Weight 190 g

Change of batteries

Open battery compartment. Insert batteries. Take care to
correct polarity. Close battery compartment.
ATTENTION: If you are not going to use instrument for a
long time, take out batteries.

Laser lines

Features

1. Laser emitting window
2. Battery cover

3. Compensator switch
4. Tripod mount 1/4”

Operation

Cube mini is a reliable and convenient instrument. It will
be irreplaceable instrument for many years.

Place the instrument on the working surface or mount it on
the tripod/pillar or wall mount (comes with the instrument).
Switch on the instrument: turn the compensator switch (3) to
the position “ON”.

When enabled, the vertical and horizontal plane projected
constantly. Visual alarm (blinking line) indicates that the
device was not installed within the compensation range + 3 °.
To properly work align the unit in a horizontal plane.
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To check the accuracy of line laser level

To check the accuracy of line laser level (slope of plane)
Set up the instrument between two walls, the distance is
5m.Turn on the Cross Line Laser and mark the point of cross
laser line on the wall.

Set up the instrument 0,5-0,7m away from the wall and make,
as described above, the same masrks. If the difference {a1-
b2} and {b1-b2} is less then the value of “accuracy” (see spe-
sifications), there is no need in calibration. Example: when
you check the accuracy of Cross Line Laser the difference
is {a1-a2}=5 mm and {b1-b2}=7 mm. The instrument’s error:
{b1-b2}-{a1-a2}=7-5=2 mm. Now you can compare this error
with standard error. If the accuracy of Cross Line Laser isn’t
corresponding with claimed accuracy, contact the authorized
service center.

To check level

Choose a wall and set laser 5M away from the wall. Turn
on the laser and cross laser line is marked A on the wall.
Find another point M on the horizontal line, the distance is
around 2.5m. Swivel the laser, and another cross point of
cross laser line is marked B. Please note the distance of
4

B to A should be 5m. Measure the distance between M to
cross laser lune, if the difference is over 3mm, the laser is out
of calibration, please contact with seller to calibrate the laser.

To check plumb

Choose a wall and set laser 5m away from the wall. Mark
point A on the wall, please note the distance from point A
to ground should be 3m. Hang a plumb line from A point
to ground and find a plumb point B on ground. Turn on
the laser and make the vertical laser line meet the point B,
along the vertical laser line on the wall and measure the
distance 3m from point B to another point C.

Point C must be on the vertical laser line, it means the
height of C point is 3m. Measure the distance from point
A to point C, if the distance is over 2 mm, please, contact
with seller to calibrate the laser.

Care and cleaning

Please handle measuring instrument with care. Clean with
soft cloth only after any use. If necessary damp cloth with
some water. If instrument is wet clean and dry it carefully.
Pack it up only if it is perfectly dry. Transport in original con-
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tainer/case only.
Note: During transport On/Off compensator lock (3) must be set to
position “OFF”. Disregard may lead to damage of compensator.

Specific reasons for erroneous measuring results

. Measurements through glass or plastic windows;

. Dirty laser emitting window;

. After instrument has been dropped or hit. Please
check the accuracy.

. Large fluctuation of temperature: if instrument will
beused in cold areas after it has been stored in warm
areas (or the other way round) please wait some
minutes before carrying out measurements.

Electromagnetic acceptability (EMC)

. It cannot be completely excluded that this instru-
ment will disturb other instruments (e.g. navigation
systems);

. will be disturbed by other instruments (e.g. intensive
electromagnetic radiation nearby industrial facilities or
radio transmitters).

Laser class 2 warning label on the laser instrument n

Laser classification

The instrument is a laser class 2 laser product accortding to
DIN IEC 60825-1:2007 and Class Il in accordance with CFR
21 § 1040 (FDA). This tool may be used without need for fur-
ther protective measures.

Safety instructions

Please follow up instructions given in operators’ manual. Do
not stare into beam. Laser beam can lead to eye injury (even
from greater distances). Do not aim laser beam at persons
or animals.
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The laser plane should be set up above eye level of persons.
Use the instrument for measuring jobs only. Do not open in-
strument housing. Repairs should be carried out by autho-
rized workshops only. Please contact your local dealer. Do
not remove warning labels or safety instructions.

Keep instrument away from children. Do not use instrument
in explosive environment.

Warranty

This product is warranted by the manufacturer to the original
purchaser to be free from defects in material and workman-
ship under normal use for a period of two (2) years from the
date of purchase. During the warranty period, and upon proof
of purchase, the product will be repaired or replaced (with
the same or similar model at manufactures option), without
charge for either parts of labour.

In case of a defect please contact the dealer where you orig-
inally purchased this product. The warranty will not apply to
this product if it has been misused, abused or altered. With-
out limiting the foregoing, leakage of the battery, bending or
dropping the unit are presumed to be defects resulting from
misuse or abuse.

Exceptions from responsibility

The user of this product is expected to follow the instructions
given in operators’ manual.

Although all instruments left our warehouse in perfect con-
dition and adjustment the user is expected to carry out pe-
riodic checks of the product’s accuracy and general perfor-
mance. The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes
no responsibility of results of a faulty or intentional usage or
misuse including any direct, indirect, consequential damage,
and loss of profits. The manufacturer, or its representatives,
assumes no responsibility for consequential damage, and
loss of profits by any disaster (earthquake, storm, flood ...),
fire, accident, or an act of a third party and/or a usage in
other than usual conditions.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no re-
sponsibility for any damage, and loss of profits due to a
change of data, loss of data and interruption of business
etc., caused by using the product or an unusable product.
The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no re-
sponsibility for any damage, and loss of profits caused by
usage other thsn explained in the users’ manual.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no re-
sponsibility for damage caused by wrong movement or ac-
tion due to connecting with other products.



WARRANTY DOESN’T EXTEND TO FOLLOWING CASES:

1. If the standard or serial product number will be changed,
erased, removed or wil be unreadable.

2. Periodic maintenance, repair or changing parts as a result
of their normal runout.

3. All adaptations and modifications with the purpose of im-
provement and expansion of normal sphere of product appli-
cation, mentioned in the service instruction, without tentative
written agreement of the expert provider.

4. Service by anyone other than an authorized service center.
5. Damage to products or parts caused by misuse, including,
without limitation, misapplication or nrgligence of the terms of
service instruction.

6. Power supply units, chargers, accessories, wearing parts.
7. Products, damaged from mishandling, faulty adjustment,
maintenance with low-quality and non-standard materials,
presence of any liquids and foreign objects inside the product.
8. Acts of God and/or actions of third persons.

9. In case of unwarranted repair till the end of warranty period
because of damages during the operation of the product, it's
transportation and storing, warranty doesn’t resume.

WARRANTY CARD

Name and model of the product

Serial number date of
sale
Name of commercial organization stamp of

commercial organization

Warranty period for the instrument explotation is 24 months after the
date of original retail purchase.

During this warranty period the owner of the product has the right for
free repair of his instrument in case of manufacturing defects.
Warranty is valid only with original warranty card, fully and clear filled
(stamp or mark of thr seller is obligatory).

Technical examination of instruments for fault identification which is
under the warranty, is made only in the authorized service center.

In no event shall manufacturer be liable before the client for direct
or consewuential damages, loss of profit or any other damage which
occur in the result of the instrument outage.

The product is received in the state of operability, without any visible
damages, in full completeness. It is tested in my presence. | have no
complaints to the product quality. | am familiar with the conditions of
garranty service and | agree.

purchaser signature

Before operating you should read service instruction!
If you have any questions about the warranty service and technical

support contact seller of this product
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MNpumeHeHne nasepHOro NOCTPOMUTENA NITIOCKOCTEN
J'Iasepm:uﬁ nocrtpoutenb nnockocten npoeunpyeTt BuanuMble nasepHble
NNockocTU. OTO NO3BOMSIET BbIMOMHATL nameputeribHble 3agadn B
CTpouTenbCTBE: OnpeaeneHne BbICOTbl, MOCTPOeHUs fOpVI30HTaJ1bHOl7I n
BepTUKanbHOWN NNOCKOCTEN.

TexHu4eckue gaHHble

TouHoCTb +2 MM Ha 10 m
[mnanasoH paboTbl komneHcaTopa
(camoBbIpaBHMBaHWE) +3°

PabBounit guana3soH c/6e3 npuemHrka 70 M/ 20 m
MCTOoYHMK NuTannsa 2 Gatapeiiku Tuna AA
INasepHble nsnyyartenu, knacc nasepa  1x520nm; 2

MpopomkuTenbHOCTL paboTbl ~15y
Pesbb6a nop wratvs 1/4”
Paboyasi Temnepatypa -10°C +45°C
Paamepbl 65x65x45 Mm

Bec 190 r



3ameHa 6aTtapeun

AKKypaTHO OTKpOWTEe 3aXWMHyl CckobBy W  OTKpoWuTe
GaTtapeinHbli oTcek. BcraBbre 6Gartapeiikn. Cobniogavite
nonsipHocTb. 3akpoliTe GaTapeHblil OTCeK.

BHumanue: ecnu Bbl nnaHupyeTe [onroe Bpemsi He
MCcnonb3oBaTh Npubop — BblHUMaNTe GaTapewu.

IlasepHble nnockocTn

CBoiucTBa

1) OkoLUKo nasepHoro nyya

2) Kpbilwka 6aTapeiiHoro otceka
3) Mepekntoyatens BKM./BbIKM.
KomneHcaTopa

4) Pe3bba nog wratue 1/4”
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Wcnonb3oBaHve nasepHOro NocTpouTens niockocTen

- ycTaHoBuTE npubop Ha pabouvyl MOBEPXHOCTb, NNGO
3aKpenuTe Ha WTaTUB/WITAHTy UNK Ha HACTEHHOE KpernneHue
(B KOMMNEKTE).

- BKIOYMTE NpMBOop € NOMOLLbIO BKIIOYATENS:

MepenBuHbTE Mepeknioyatenib  BKI./BbIKM. KOMMeHcaTopa
(3) oo nonoxeHust «Bkn.» (nonoxeHve «Bbikn.» - npubop
Bblkntoyaetcst). Mpyu aTomM KomneHcatop npubopa npuaet
B cBobogHoe nonoxeHue (B MONOXeHWM  «Bbikn.»
3abnokunpyetcs).

Bo BKMIOYEHHOM COCTOSIHWM BepTUKarbHas v rOpU3oHTarbHast
MMOCKOCTN NPOELMPYIOTCS MOCTOSHHO.

- BU3yarnbHas curHanusauus (MepuatoLime nHum) coobLuaet
0 TOM,MTO npuGop Obln yCTAHOBMEH He B npedenax
avanasoHa komneHcauum +3°. [na npaBunbHon paboTbl
BbIpaBHATE NpUBOpP B ropr3oHTaNbHON NNOCKOCTM.
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MNMpoBepka TOYHOCTM Nla3epPHOro NOCTPOUTENS NNIOCKOCTU
MpoBepka TOYHOCTU nasepHoro nocTtpouTens
NNOCKOCTU (HaKMOH NIOCKOCTH)

YCTaHOBUTb Na3epHbli MHCTPYMEHT TOYHO MocepeavHe
MeXay [ABYX CTEeH, HaxOAsLMXCsi MpubnmauternibHo Ha
pacctosHum 5M Apyr OT Apyra. Bkntouute nasepHbin
noctpoutenb nnockocten. OTMETUTb Ha CTEHe TOuKy,
yKasaHHyl0 nasepHbiM KpecToM. [loBepHyTb mnasepHbIn
MHCTPYMEeHT Ha 180 1 cHoBa OTMETUTb TOYKY, YKa3aHHY0
nasepHbIM KpecToM (CM.puC.).

YCTaHOBUTL  Nas3epHblii  MOCTPOUTENb  NIOCKOCTEN  Ha
pacctosiHun 0,5-0,7M OT CTeHbl M HaHecTW, Kak ykasaHo
Bbllle, Te xe oTmeTku. Ecnu pasHoctu {a1-a2} n {b1-b2}
He oTnuyarTcs Apyr oT Apyra 6oree 4Yem Ha BenuuuHy
,TOYHOCTb", 3aABNEHHYIO0 B TEXHUYECKNX XapaKTepucTukax,
TOYHOCTb Baluero nasepHoro nocTpouTens B 4ONYCTUMbIX
npegenax.

Mpumep: Tpn  npoBedeHWM  MpOBEPKW  NasepHOro
noctpouTens nnockocten, pasHuua: {a1-a2} =5 mm un {b1-
b2} = 7 mmMm. Takum o6pasoM nonyvyeHHas MOrpeLuHOCTb
npubopa: {b1 -b2}-{a1-a2} = 7-5 = 2 mm. Tenepb Bbl
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MOXeTe CPaBHWUTb MOMYYEHHYIO MOrPeLHOCTb, C BEMUYNHON
norpeLHoOCTU, 3afaHHON NPOU3BOANTENEM.

Ecnun To4HOCTb nasepHOro NOCTpoUTENs He COOTBETCTBYET
3asBneHHol, HeobxoanMo 06paTUTLCS B aBTOPU3OBaHHbIN
CEPBUCHBIV LEHTP.

lMpoBepKka TOYHOCTM rOpU3OHTaNbHOro ny4a (M3rné
nnockoctu) [

YCTaHOBUTb  NasepHbIi  MOCTPOWTENb  MMOCKOCTU  Ha
paccTosiHUM NpMBNM3nTeNnsLHO 5M OT CTeHbl U OTMETUTL Ha
CTeHe TOuYKY, yKasaHHylo nasepHbiM kpecToM. [oBepHyTb
nasepHbli  MocTpouTenb TaK, 4YTOObl CMecTUTb nyY
npubnuantenbHo Ha 2,5M BMeBO W NPOBEpUTb, YTOGLI
ropusoHTasnbHas NMUHKUS HaxoAWnach B Npeaenax 3HadeHus
,TOYHOCTB” (CM. XapaKTepuUCTUKN) Ha TOW Xe BbICOTE, YTO
N HaHeceHHasi OTMeTKa, yka3aHHasi NasepHblM KpecTOM.
[MoBTOPUTL 3TM XKe [eNcTBus, CMelwas nasepHbIn
MHCTPYMEHT BnpaBo. BHumaHue: ocb BpalleHus npu
npoBepke TOYHOCTU He CMmeLlaiiTe.



MNMpoBepka TOYHOCTU BePTUKaNbHOIO ny4a

YcTaHOBUTb  Nas3epHbli  UMHCTPYMEHT Ha  pacCcTOsSHUW
npubnuanTensHoO 5M OT CTeHbl. YKpenuTb Ha CTeHe OTBec
CO LUHYPOM [AfIMHOW okono 2,5M. BkniounTe nasepHbIn
nocTpoutenlb MMOCKOCTE W HanpaBbTe BepTUKanbHYio
NMHUIO Ha OTBEC CO LUHYPOM. TOYHOCTb NMMHWM HaxoamTCs
B [OMYCTUMbIX Npeaenax, ecnu OTKNOHeHUe BepTUKarbHOM
NUHWKM  (CBEPXY WMW CHU3Y) He MpeBblllaeT MOMNOBUHY
3HaYeHNs1 xapakTePUCTVKN ,TOMHOCTL” (Hanpumep, +/-3MM
Ha 10m).

Ecnv To4HOCTb NnasepHoro MoCTPOWUTENsi He COOTBETCTBYET
3asBMNeHHON, HeobXoanMO 06paTUTLCA B aBTOPW3OBAHHLIN
CEpBVCHbI LIEHTP.

Yxop 3a ycTpoNCTBOM

Moxanyicta, 6epexHo obpallainTecb ¢ NpM6opom

Mocne vicnonb3oBaHWsi NPoTUpaTe NPUGOP MAMKON TPSIMKON.
Mpy HeoBX0aAMMOCTI CMOYMTE TPSINKY BOAOM.

Ecnn npnbop BnaxHbI, OCTOPOXHO BbITPUTE €ro0 Ha CyXO.
MpnBop MoxHO y6rpaThb B KEWC TOMbKO Cyxmm!

Mpw TpaHcnopTupoBke youparTte npubop B kevice.
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[MpumeyaHne: Bo Bpemsi TPaHCMOPTUPOBKW MepekniodaTens
BKI1./BbIKI1./3aMOK kOMneHcaTopa (3) AomkeH ObITb yCTaHOBMEH
B rornoxeHne «Bbikn.»- uHave npu  TPaAHCMOPTUPOBKE
HacTpoiku npubopa MoryT ObiTb «cOUTbI». OTHOCUTECH
BHMMATENbHO K aKKypaTHOWN TpaHCMOpTMpOBKe npubopa — 3To
MO3BOSUT BbINOMHATL KaYeCTBEHO MOCTaBreHHble 3ajayn B
GyayLiemM 1 nonb3oBaTbCst MOCTPOUTENEM NIOCKOCTEN [OSTo
1 ycrneLuHo.

Bo3MoXHbIe NPUYMHBLI OLLIMGOYHBLIX Pe3ynTaToB U3MepeHUn
- U3MEepeHMNs NPOBOAATCS Yepes CTEKMNSHHOE UMK NNacTUKOBOE
OKHO;

- 3arpsi3HeH nasepHblil U3nyyarens;

- ecnu npubop ypoHunu unu ydapunu. B atom cnyvae
npoBepbTe TOYHOCTb. lpu HeobxoaMmocTy obpaTtuTech B
aABTOPW30BAHHbI CEPBUCHbIV LIEHTP.

- CUMNbHblE KonebaHWs TeMnepaTypbl: ECMU MOCHE XpaHeHNUs!
B Terne npuGop ucrnonb3yeTcsi Npu HU3KOW Temnepartype. B
3TOM CIlyyae MoAOXKAUTE HECKOIbKO MUHYT, nepes TeM kak
HauaTb paboTatb.

1
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AnekTpoMarHuTHasi coBMectumocTb (EMC)

- He WCKIYeHo, 4To paboTa nasepHoro nocTpouTens
NMockocTel MOXeT MOBMUSATL Ha paboTy ApYrMx yCTPOMCTB
(HanpumMep, cucTeMbl HaBUraumu);

- Ha paboTy nasepHOro mnocTpouTens MnnockocTemn
MOXET mnoBnusiTe paboTa Apyrux npubopos (Hanpumep,
MNHTEHCUBHOE aneKkTpoMarHMTHoe n3nyyeHue ot
npoMmbILLIeHHOTo obopyaoBaHUa Unu paguonpuéopos).

MpenynpeautenbHbie HaKNeNKN nasepa knacca 2

Knaccudmkauma nasepa

[aHHbI npnbop siBNSieTCsA Na3epoM knacca 2 B COOTBETCTBUN
c DIN IEC 60825-1:2007/EN60825-1:2007 u knaccy Il no
craHgapty CFR 21 § 1040 (FDA). Skcnnyataumsi JaHHOrO
MHCTpyMeHTa He TpebyeT  NPUHATUS [OMNOMHUTENbHbLIX
3aLUUTHBIX Mep.

WHcTpyKums no 6esonacHocTn
Moxanyiicta, crefyiTe MHCTPYKUMAM, KOTOpble AaHbl B
PYKOBOACTBE Morb3oBaTenei. He cmoTpute Ha nasepHbii
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nyy. JlasepHblii Nyy MOXeT NOBpeauTh rnasa, Aaxe ecriv Bbl
CMOTpUTE Ha Hero ¢ 60MbLLIOro paccTosHNsA. He HanpaensnTe
nasepHbIi Ny4 Ha niogen U XUBOTHbIX. Jlazep OoMmkeH
GblTb yCTaHOBMNEH BbilWe YPOBHS Ma3. Mcnonbayinte
npubop Tonbko AnA 3amepoB. He BckpbiBanTe npubop.
PeMOHT [omkeH Npou3BOAUTLCS TONbKO aBTOPU3OBAHHOW
MacTepckon. [oxanyncra, CBSXWTECh C BalLMM MECTHbIM
ovnepom. He BbiknapiBaiiTe npegynpeauTenbHbie STUKETKA U
VHCTPYKLMKM No 6esonacHocTu. [lepxwite npubop B HEOOCTYMHOM
[Ansi AeTel MecTe.

FapaHTusa

MpounsBoguTtenb NPenoCTaBnseT rapaHTUIO Ha MpPoAYyKUMIO
nokynaTtenio B cnyyae [edekToB Matepuana unu kadecrsa
€ro M3roToBIEHNsI BO BPEMSI UCMONb30BaHNs 0GOpyaoBaHUs
Cc cobniogeHneM WHCTPYKUMM Monb3oBaTenst Ha Cpok 2
roga co AHA nokynku. Bo Bpemsi rapaHTUIHOrO cpoka, npu
npeobsiBNEHWM [OKas3aTenbCTBa MOKyMkW, npubop Oymer
MOYMHEH WM 3aMEHeH Ha TaKylo e WNM aHamnoruyHyo
Mogenb GecnnaTtHo. [apaHTuiiHble obsi3aTenbCTBa Takke
pacnpoCTpaHsItoTCA U Ha 3anacHble YacTu.
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B cnyyae gecbekta, noxanyiicta, CBSXKUTECb C AWNEPOM,
y KOTOporo Bbl npuobpenn npubop. [apaHTna He
pacnpocTpaHsieTcsi Ha  MPOAYKT, €eCnu  MoBpeXAeHWs
BO3HWKNM B pesynerate Aedopmaunn, HenpaeuIbHOMO
MCMONb30BaHNA WNW  HeHaanexailero obpailenuns. Bce
BbILLEN3NOXEHHble 6e30 BCAKMX OrpaHUYeHUn NPUYUHBI,
a Tawke yTeyka 6Gatapeu, UcKpuBrEeHWe npuGopa
ABNATCA AedeKTamu, KOTopble BO3HUKNKM B pesynbrate
HenpaBUIbHOrO MCMOSIb30BaHUSA UMK MIOXOro 0bpaLLeHust.

OcBo6oxAaeHNe OT OTBETCTBEHHOCTHU

Monb3oBaTenio AaHHOro nNpoaykTa HeobXxoaumo crieaoBaTth
MHCTPYKLMAM, KOTOpble NpuBeAeHbl B PYKOBOACTBE MO
akcnnyataumu. [laxe, HecMoTpsi Ha To, YTo Bce npbopsbl
NpoBepeHbl  NPOM3BOAMTENEM, MOMb30BaTENb  AOIDKEH
npoBepsiTb TOYHOCTL Npubopa u ero paboty. MponssoanTens
WU ero npefcTaBUTENN He HecyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a
NpsAMblE U KOCBEHHbIE YBbITKW, YMNYLLEHHYIO BbIrody Unu
MHOW ywep6, BO3HWUKWMWIA B pesynsTaTte HemnpaBWIIbHOTO
obpalwieHns ¢ npubopom. [lpousBogutenb wnu  ero
NpeacTaBUTENN He HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 38 KOCBEHHbIE

yBbITKW, YMYLIEHHYIO BbITOAY, BO3HUKIUME B pesynbrate
KaTacTpod (3eMneTpsiceHne, LWITOPM, HABOAHeHWE U T.4.),
noxapa, HecYacTHbIX Cry4aeB, AEUCTBUS TPeTbux nuy w/
UNM wucronb3oBaHne npubopa B HEOObIYHBIX YCMOBUSIX.
MpoussoguTenb uWNM ero NpeacTaBUTENUM He  HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3@ KOCBEHHblE YObITKW,  YNyLUEHHYO
BbIFOZY, BO3HWKLIME B pesyrbrate U3MeHEHUs [aHHbIX,
noTeEPU AaHHbIX W BPEMEHHOW MpWOCTaHOBKKM Gu3Heca K
T.A., Bbl3BaHHbIX MpUMeHeHueM npubopa. MpoussBoanTens
UNM €ero NpeacTaBUTENM He HecyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a
KOCBEHHble YObITKM, YMyLIEHHYIO BbIFOAY, BO3HUKLLWE B
pe3ynkTaTe UCnonb3oBaHKs Npubopa He NO MHCTPYKLMK.



FAPAHTUMHBIE OBA3ATENBLCTBA HE PACMTPOCTPAHSIIOTCA HA
anJI:_:lylou.ME CNYYAU:

1. Ecnn 6yger u3meHeH, cTepT, yganeH wnu Gyget
Hepas3bopymB TUMOBOW UMW CEPUNHBIN HOMEP Ha U3AEeNUU;

2. TMepvogunyeckoe 0oBCNyXMBaHUE W PEMOHT UMW 3aMeHy
3anyacTeii B CBSI3M C X HOPManbHbIM U3HOCOM;

3. Jlobble apgantauMm U M3MEHEHUS G Lenblo
YCOBEPLUEHCTBOBAHMA W pacliMpeHns  obbl4HOW  cdepbl
NPUMEHEHNST  U30enusl, YKasaHHOW B MHCTPYKUMKU MO
aKcnnyarauum, e3  npeaBapuTeNnbHOrO  NUCbMEHHOTo
cornaiueHnsi cneynanucTa nocTaBLUVKa;

4. PeMOHT, npou3BedeHHbli He YMONHOMOYEHHbIM Ha TO
CEPBUCHBIM LIEHTPOM; .

Yuwepb B pesynbrate HenpaBWIbHOW 3KCMyaTauuu,
BKMOYAsl, HO HE OrpaHuyMBasiCb 3TUM, Ccredylollee:
MCMONb30BHANE W3AENUA He MO HasHa4YeHWo W _He B
COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLIMEN No aKcnnyaTtauum Ha npubop;

6. Ha anemeHTbl NUTaHWs, 3apsiaHble YCTPOWUCTBA, KOMMIEKTYIOLLME,

ObICTPOM3HALLMBAIOLLIMECS 1 3aMNacHbie YacTu;

. Vispenus, noepexneHHble B pesynbrate HebpexHoro
OTHOLLEHWSI, HEMpPaBWUNbHOW PerynpoBKW, HeHaanexallero
TEXHWUYECKOro obcnyxumBaHus c npuMeHeHeM
HeKa4yeCTBEHHbIX W HECTaHAApTHbLIX PacxodHbIX MaTtepuanos,
nonagaHus XUaKocTen v NOCTOPOHHMX NPEeAMETOB BHYTPb.
8.Bo3speiictBie (hakToOpoB HEMpeodonuMMoW cunbl  W/unu
[eNcTBue TPeTbUX nuL; .

. cryyae HerapaHTMMHOTO pemoHTa npubopa Ao
OKOHYaHUS  rapaHTMMHOrO  Cpoka, MNpOW3OLIEAWEro no
NpuYMHe NoNyYeHHbIX NMOBPEXAEHWA B Xode JKchnyatauuu,
TPaHCMOPTMPOBKMN UM XpaHeHUsi, U He BO30OHOBMsIeTCS.

TAPAHTUMHBIA TATTOH
HavmeHoBaH1e nanenus v mogens

CepuiiHbIn Homep Hata
npoaaxm HavnmeHoBaHMe ToproBoi OpraHusauuu
LLiITamn ToproBow opraHu3aumy mn.

[apaHTUMHBIN CPOK 3KcnmnyaTtauuu npubopoB cocTaBnseT 24 mecsua

CO [HS Mpofjaxu U pacnpocTpaHsieTcsi Ha obopyaoBaHue. B TeuyeHun
rapaHTUiiHOTO cpoka Brajernel, uMeeT npaBo Ha GecnnatHblin
PEMOHT M3[enusi MO  HEeWUCNpaBHOCTSM, SBMSIOWMMCSA CreacTBUeM
NPON3BOACTBEHHBIX nedekTos. lapaHTuitHble obsizaTenbcTBa
[EACTBUTENbHbI TOMbKO MO MNPEAbSBIEHUM OPUIMHANBLHOTO TarloHa,
3aMoSIHEHHOTO MOJIHOCTbIO M YETKO (Hamuune neyatu U wWTamna ¢
HanMeHoBaHWeM M hopMoii COBCTBEHHOCTU npoaaBLa 06a3aTenbHO).
TexHuyeckoe 0oCBUAETENbCTBOBAHNE npvbopos (nedekTaums)
Ha npeaMeT YCTaHOBNEHUS rapaHTUMHOrO Criydasi MpOM3BOAMUTCS
TONbKO B aBTOPU3OBAHHOM MacTepckoi. [lpousBoguTenb He Hecet
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU Mepe[ KIMEHTOM 3a MpsiMble UIN KOCBEHHbIE YObITKM,
YNYLLIEHHY!O BbIrofy Un MHO yLliep6, BO3HMKLLIME B pesyrbTaTe BbIxoga 13
CTposi npuobpeTeHHoro o6opyaoBaHus. [paBoBOil OCHOBOW HACTOSILLMX
rapaHTUIHbIX 06513aTeNbCTB SABMAETCS ANCTBYIOLLEe 3aKoHO4aTeNbCTBO,
B YacTHocTU, ®eaepanbHbli 3akoH PO “O 3awwmTe npae notpebutens” u
paxpaHckuin kogekc PO u.ll cT. 454-491.

ToBap nony4eH B UCMPaBHOM COCTOSIHUM, 6€3 BUAMMbIX NOBPEXAEHWIA, B
MOSHOW KOMMMEKTHOCTH, NPOBEpeH B MOEM NpUCYTCTBUM, NPETEH3UI Mo
KayecTBy ToBapa He MMeto. C yCroBUSIMU rapaHTUMHOTO 0BCIyXVBaHNsS
03HAKOMIIEH U COrMaceH.

Mopnvck nonyyartensi
Mepen Hauamom 9kcrnyaTauMM BHWMATENlbHO  O3HAKOMLTECH — C
WHCTpyKUMen no  akcnnyatauum! [lo  Bonpocam — rapaHTUAHOMO
obCnyKMBaHUs U TEXHWYECKON nopaepxku obpalatbCst K npogasLly
[laHHoro ToBapa
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Aplicacao

Tabela de contetido Do laser em cruz, projeta planos de laser visiveis. Ele é
1 ADHCAGAD. . . . oo ettt 15 usado para uma altura determinada, fazendo planos hori-
2. ESPeCificages. . . .. ...i i 15 zontais e planos verticais.

3.Mudangadebaterias. .. ............. .. ... ....... 16 E i =

4. Linhadelaser. . ..o 16 Specificacoes) .

5. Funciones 16 Gam‘a de auto-nivelamento +3

6. DS 18 Precisio omm/A0m

7. Para verificar a precisdo do nivel Faixa de trabalho

dolaserdelinha. .......... ... .. .. .. .. . i 16 Sem / com detector 70m/20m

8. Manutencdoelimpeza................ ... ... ..., 17 Egztg gz ;sar;zrgla 12); 5“ gl?)r?r:has alcalinas
9.Razbes especificas para resultados : ° °

Cx Temperatura de funcionamento  -10°C to 45°C
demedigdoerrados. .. ... 17 Dimensd 65x65x45 mm
10. Aceitabilidade eletromagnética. . . .................. 18 ensoes

) Classe de laser 2

1.Garantia. .. ..o 18 Peso 190
12. Excegdes de responsabilidade. . .. .................. 19 9

Anexo1 - “CARTAO DE GARANTIA”
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Mudanca de baterias

Compartimento da bateria aberto. Coloque 2 pilhas AAA al-
calinas. Tome cuidado para corrigir polaridade. Feche o com-
partimento da bateria.

ATENGAO : Se vocé n3o estiver usando o instrumento por um
longo periodo, retire as pilhas.

Linha de laser

Funciones

1. laser emitido pelo vidro

2. Tampa da bateria

3. Compensador do interruptor
4. Rosca do tripé 1/4 “

Operagao

Coloque o instrumento na superficie de trabalho ou monte no
tripé / coluna ou na parede com o gancho (vem com o instru-
mento). Ligue o aparelho: gire a chave compensador (3) para
a posigao “ON”. Quando ativado, o plano vertical e horizontal
serda projetada constantemente. alarme visual (linha piscan-
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do) e sinal sonoro indica que o dispositivo ndo foi instalado
dentro da faixa de compensagdo + 3°. para que se possa
corretamente trabalhar alinhando o aparelho num plano hor-

izontal.

Para verificar a precisdo do nivel do laser de linha

Para verificar a precisédo do nivel da linha de laser ( in-
clinagao do plano). Configure o instrumento entre duas pare-
des, a distancia é de 5m. Ligue o nivel e marque o ponto de
cruz na parede.

Configure o 0,5-0,7m instrumento de distancia da parede
e fazer, como descrito acima , as mesmas marcas. Se a
diferenca { a1- b2} e { B1- b2} é menor, entdo o valor de
“precisdo” ( ver especificagdes ), ndo ha necessidade de
calibragdo.

Exemplo: quando vocé verificar a precisdo da cruz do laser a
diferenca é{a1-a2}=5mme{b1-b2}=7 mm. ode erro do
instrumento : { b1- b2} - {a1- a2 } = 7-5 = 2 mm. Agora vocé
pode comparar este erro com o erro padr&o.

Se a precisdo da Cruz Laser ndo esta correspondendo com
reivindicado da precisado , entre em contato com o centro de
servico autorizado.
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Para verificar o nivel

Escolha uma parede. A uma distancia de 5M da parede ligue
o nivel, a linha transversal é designada pela letra A na pare-
de. Encontrar um outro ponto M na linha horizontal, a distan-
cia estd em torno de 2,5 m. Gire o laser, e um outro ponto
de cruz do laser € marcado pela letra B. Por favor, note a
distancia de B para A deve ser 5m.

Meca a distancia entre M para atravessar o laser, se a dif-
erenga é mais de 3mm, o laser esta fora de calibracéo, entre
em contato com o vendedor para calibrar a laser.

Para verificar prumo

Escolha uma parede. A uma distancia de 5m da parede ligue
o nivel. Marque um ponto na parede, observe a distancia do
ponto A a disntancia para o chao deve ser de 3m. Pendure
um fio de prumo de um ponto para a chdo e encontre um
ponto B prumo no chdo. Ligue o laser e faga uma linha de
laser vertical, marque o ponto B, ao longo da linha do laser
vertical na parede e medir a 3m da distancia do ponto B para
outro ponto C.

Ponto C deve estar na linha de laser vertical, isso significa
que a altura do ponto C é de 3m. Medir a distancia do ponto

A ao ponto C, se a distancia é superior a 2 mm, por favor ,
entre em contato com o vendedor para calibrar o laser.

Manutencéao e limpeza

Por favor, lidar com o instrumento de medigdo com cuida-
do. Limpe com um pano macio s6 depois de algum uso.
Se necessario pano humido com um pouco de agua. Se o
instrumento estiver molhado limpe e seque com cuidado.
Guarde somente se ele estiver totalmente seco.

Nota: Durante o transporte o botdo On / Off deve ser ajusta-
do para a posigado “OFF”. Caso ndo seja feito isso podera
ocorrer danos no compensador.

Razoes especificas para resultados de medigao errados
» Medidas através de janelas de vidro ou plastico ;

* sujeira no vidro emissor da luz do laser;

+ Depois que o instrumento for derrubado ou atingido. Por
favor, verifique a preciséo .

* Grande flutuagao de temperatura: Se o instrumento for us-
ado em locais frios depois de ter sido armazenado em areas
quentes (ou o contrario ) por favor, espere alguns minutos

17
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antes de realizar medigdes.

Aceitabilidade eletromagnética (EMC)

» Nao pode ser completamente excluido que este instrumen-
to vai atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos
(por exemplo, navegacao sistemas);

« vai atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos
(por exemplo, a radiagéo eletromagnética intensa nas prox-
imidades industrial instalagdes ou transmissores de radio ).

Etiqueta 2 aviso classe

Laser no instrumento a laser classificagcao do laser

O instrumento é uma classe de laser 2 a laser accortding
produto DIN |EC 60825-1: 2007. E permitido usar unidade
sem outras precaucdes de segurancga.

Instrugdes de segurancga

Por favor, siga as instrugées dadas no manual do operador.
Nao olhe fixamente no feixe. O feixe de laser pode levar a
lesdo ocular (mesmo de maiores distancias). Ndo aponte o

18

feixe laser a pessoas ou animais. O plano do laser deve ser
configurado acima dos olhos das pessoas.

N&o abra a caixa do aparelho. Os reparos devem ser real-
izados somente por oficinas autorizadas. Por favor contate
o seu representante local. Nao retirar os rétulos de aviso ou
instrugdes de seguranga.

Mantenha instrumento longe das criangas. Nao use instru-
mento em ambiente explosivo.

Garantia

Este produto é garantido pelo fabricante ao comprador orig-
inal para ser livre de defeitos de material e m&ao de obra sob
uso normal por um periodo de dois (2) anos a partir da data
da compra. Durante o periodo de garantia, e sobre a prova
de compra, o produto sera reparado ou substituido (com
o mesmo ou modelo semelhante na fabrica opgdo), sem
encargos por qualquer parte do trabalho.

Em caso de defeito, contate o agente onde comprou o pro-
duto. A garantia ndo se aplica a este produto se tiver sido mal
utilizado, abusado ou alterado. Withiut limita o precedente, o
vazamento da bateria, dobrar ou deixar cair o aparelho séo
consideradas defeitos resultantes de mau uso ou abuso.



Excegoes de responsabilidade

O utilizador deste produto é esperado para seguir as in-
strugdes dadas no manual do operador.

Apesar de todos os instrumentos sair do nosso armazém
em perfeito estado e ajuste o usuério € esperado para re-
alizar verificagdes periddicas de precisdo do produto e
desempenho geral. O fabricante, ou o seu representantes,
ndo assume nenhuma responsabilidade de resultados de
um uso ou uso indevido defeituosa ou intencional incluindo
quaisquer danos diretos, indiretos, danos consequentes, e
perda de lucros. O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo
assume nenhuma responsabilidade por eventuais danos e
perda de lucros por qualquer desastre (terremoto, tempesta-
de, inundac&o...), fogo, acidente ou um ato de um terceiro
e/ ou a utilizagdo em condigdes diferentes das habituais.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume qualquer
responsabilidade por qualquer dano e perda de lucros devi-
do a uma alteragao de dados, perda de dados e interrupgéo
de negdcios etc., causados pelo uso do produto ou uma
produto inutilizavel. O fabricante, ou seus representantes,
ndo assume qualquer responsabilidade por qualquer dano,
e perda de lucros causados pelo uso de outra explicada no
manual do usuario.O fabricante, ou seus representantes,
ndo assume nenhuma responsabilidade por danos cau-
sados pelo movimento errado ou agédo devido ao conec-
tar-se com outros produtos.

GARANTIA néo se estende aos seguintes casos:

1. Se o numero do produto padrdo ou de série sera alterado, apagado,
removido ou ser ilegivel.

2. A manutengado periddica, reparagdo ou substituicdo de pegas, como
resultado de sua excentricidade normal.

3. Todas as adaptagdes e modificagdes com a finalidade da melhoria
e expansdo da esfera normal da aplicagéo do produto, indicado na in-
strugdo de servigo, sem acordo escrito provisério do perito fornecedor.

4. Servigo por qualquer pessoa que ndo seja um centro de servigo au-
torizado.

5. Danos aos produtos ou pegas causadas por mau uso, incluindo,
sem limitagdo, ma aplicagdo ou negligencia dos termos de instrugéo de
servico.

6. Fonte de alimentacdo unidades, carregadores, acessorios, pecas de
desgaste.

7. Produtos, danificadas por manuseio incorreto, ajuste de defeito, ma-
nutengdo com baixa qualidade e ndo-padrdo materiais, presenca de
quaisquer liquidos e objetos estranhos no interior do produto.

8. Acdes de terceiros.

9. Em caso de reparacéo indevida até o fim do periodo de garantia por
causa de danos durante a operagdo de o produto, € o transporte e arma-
zenamento, garantia ndo retomar.




CARTAO DE GARANTIA
Nome e modelo do produto

Numerodesérie datedesale

Nome da organizacéo comercial
Periodo de garantia para a explotagdo instrumento é de 24
meses apoés a data de compra original.

Durante este periodo de garantia do proprietario do produ-
to tem o direito de gracga reparacédo de seu instrumento em
caso de defeitos de fabricagéo. A garantia é valida somente
com cartéo de garantia original, completa e clara preenchido
(carimbo ou marca do vendedor é obrigatdria). Exame técni-
co de instrumentos para identificagdo de falhas que esta sob
a garantia, é feita apenas no centro de servigo autorizado.
Em nenhum caso o fabricante sera responsavel perante o
cliente por danos diretos, perda de lucros ou qualquer out-
ro dano que ocorre em resultado da queda de instrumento.
O produto é recebido no estado de operacionalidade, sem
quaisquer danos visiveis, na integralidade completo. Ele é
testado na minha presenca. eu ndo tenho queixas a quali-
dade do produto. Estou familiarizado com as condigdes de
servigo e garantia e eu concordo.

Assinatura comprador
Antes de operar, vocé deve ler a instrugédo de servigo!
Se vocé tem duvidas sobre o servigo de garantia e técnica
vendedor de contato de suporte deste produto

Sp
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Aplicacion

Este nivel laser genera un laser visible que permite hacer las
siguientes mediciones:

Medicion de altura, calibraciéon de planos horizontales y ver-
ticales, angulos e instalaciones verticales etc.

El nivel laser es usado en trabajos en interiores donde no
se requieren marcas, se usa en la instalacion de baldosas,
de paneles, adicionalmente se puede usar en la instalacion
de muebles, repisas, espejos. El laser puede ser usado en
exteriores dentro del rango de uso.

Especificaciones

Rango de nivelaciéon
Precision

Rango de funcionamiento

auto nivelacion + 3 ©
+2mm/10m

con / sin detector 70 m/20m
Fuente de alimentacion 2 X baterias AA, alcalinas
Fuente del laser 1 x 520nm

Temperatura de funcionamiento -10°C +45°C
Clase de laser 2

Dimensiones 65x65x45 mm
Peso 1909

Cambio de Baterias
Antes de usar el Cubo mini, retire la tapa del compartimiento
de la bateria. Inserte tres pilas.

Lineas laser
Caracteristicas

Orden de encendido

Coloque el instrumento sobre la superficie de trabajo o monte
sobre el tripode / pilar o soporte de pared.

Encienda el instrumento: gire el interruptor de compensacion
(3) ala posicion "ON". Cuando esta activado, el plano vertical
y horizontal se proyecta constantemente. Alarma visual (linea
parpadeante) y una sefial acustica indica que el dispositivo
no se ha instalado dentro del margen de compensacion + 3 °
correctamente alinear la unidad en un plano horizontal.

Comprobar la exactitud del nivel del laser

Para comprobar la exactitud del nivel laser (pendiente del plano).
Coloque el nivel laser en el tripode a 5 m de la Pared para
que la linea laser horizontal sea dirigida al muro. 21
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Conecte la alimentaciéon. El instrumento empieza a nive-
larse automaticamente. Marque el punto A en la pared para
mostrar el contacto del rayo laser con la pared.

Gire el instrumento por 90 ° y marque los puntos B, C, D en
la pared. Medida

Distancia “h” entre los puntos mas altos y mas bajos (Estos
son puntos Ay D en la imagen).

Si “h” es £ 6 mm, la precision de medicién es buena. Si “h”
excede 6 mm, contacte el centro de servicio.

Para verificar el nivel

Elija una pared y ajuste el laser a 5m de la pared. Prenda el
laser y el lugar donde se cruza el laser debe marcar la letra
A. Gire el instrumento para que el rayo laser cambie respecto
al primer punto en 2,5m a la izquierda. Encuentre otro punto
M en la linea horizontal, la distancia es alrededor de 2,5 m.
Luego Girar el laser a la derecha y repita lo descrito ante-
riormente.

Mida la distancia entre las lineas, esta debe estar dentro del
margen de error dado en las instrucciones, si La diferencia
esta sobre 3m m, el laser esta fuera de calibracion y debe
ponerse en contacto con el vendedor para calibrar el laser.
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Para comprobar la linea laser vertical con Plomada
Elija una pared y coloque el instrumento a 5m de distancia
de la pared. Cuelgue una plomada con la longitud de 2,5 m.
Conecte el instrumento y dirija la linea de laser vertical a la
linea dada por la plomada. Compare, y verifique la exactitud
de la linea laser respecto a la linea de la plomada; verifique
la exactitud dada en las instrucciones, la desviacion de la
linea vertical no debe exceder (arriba y abajo) la mitad del
valor dado en las especificaciones "exactitud" (por ejemplo +
3mm/ 10m). Si la precisién de la linea laser no coincide con
la exactitud reclamada, péngase en contacto con el centro
de servicio autorizado.

Cuidado y limpieza

Por favor, maneje el instrumento de medicién con cuidado.
Limpie con un pafio suave sélo después de cualquier uso.
Si es necesario, un pafio hiumedo con agua. Si el instru-
mento esta mojado, limpielo y séquelo cuidadosamente.
Empaquételo sélo si esta perfectamente seco. Transporte
en el envase original / caja solamente.

Nota: Durante el transporte, el bloqueo del compensador
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de encendido / apagado (3) se debe ajustar en la posicion
“OFF”. El incumplimiento puede ocasionar dafios al compen-
sador.

Razones especificas para los resultados de medicién errénea
Mediciones a través de ventanas de vidrio o plastico;

Ventana de emisién de laser sucio;

Después de que se haya caido o golpeado el instrumento.
Compruebe la precision.

Gran variacion de temperatura: si el instrumento se utilizara
en areas frias después de haber sido almacenado en areas
calientes (o en sentido contrario) espere unos minutos antes
de realizar las mediciones.

Acceptabilidad eletromagnética (EMC)

No se puede excluir completamente que este instrumen-
to perturbe otros instrumentos (por ejemplo, sistemas de
navegacion); Sera perturbado por otros instrumentos (por
ejemplo, radiacion electromagnética intensiva cerca de insta-
laciones industriales o transmisores de radio).

Laser clase 2, la etiqueta de cuidado debe estar en instru-
mento laser

Clasificacion laser

El instrumento es un producto laser de clase 2 laser conforme
a DIN IEC 60825-1: 2007. Se permite utilizar la unidad sin pre-
cauciones adicionales de seguridad.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Siga las instrucciones dadas en el manual del operador.

No mire fijamente a la viga. El rayo laser puede causar le-
siones en los ojos (incluso en distancias mayores).

No apunte el rayo laser a personas o animales.

El plano laser se debe configurar por encima del nivel de los
ojos de las personas.

Utilice el instrumento soélo para medir trabajos.

No abra la carcasa del instrumento. Las reparaciones deben
ser realizadas Unicamente por talleres autorizados. Péngase
en contacto con su distribuidor local.

No quite las etiquetas de advertencia ni las instrucciones de seguridad.
Mantenga el instrumento alejado de los nifios.

No utilice el instrumento en un ambiente explosivo.

23
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Garantia

Este producto esta garantizado por el fabricante para el com-
prador original de estar libre de defectos en el material y la
mano de obra Bajo uso normal por un periodo de dos (2) afios
a partir de la fecha de compra.

Durante el periodo de garantia, y con la prueba de compra, el
producto sera reparado o reemplazado (por el mismo o similar
de acuerdo con las opciones de fabrica), sin costo.

En caso de un defecto, péngase en contacto con el distribuidor
donde adquirio originalmente este producto. La garantia no se
aplicara a este Producto si ha sido mal utilizado, abusado o
alterado. Con la limitacién de lo anterior, la fuga de la bateria,
flexion o caida de la unidad se presume que son defectos re-
sultantes de mal uso o abuso.

Excepciones de la responsabilidad
Se espera que el usuario de este producto siga las instruc-
ciones dadas en el manual del operador.
Aunque todos los instrumentos salieron de nuestro almacén
en perfectas condiciones y el ajuste se espera que el usuario
realice periédicamente verificaciones de la precision del pro-
ducto y del rendimiento general.
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El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume ninguna re-
sponsabilidad por los resultados de un uso o uso incorrecto
o intencional, incluyendo cualquier dafio directo, indirecto,
consecuente y pérdida de beneficios.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume responsabi-
lidad alguna por dafios consecuenciales y pérdida de ben-
eficios por desastre (terremoto, tormenta, inundacion ...),
incendio, accidente o un acto de un tercero y / o un uso en
condiciones que no sean las habituales.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna
responsabilidad por cualquier dafio y pérdida de beneficios
debido a un cambio de datos, pérdida de datos e interrup-
cién del negocio, etc., causados por el uso del producto o
un producto inutilizable.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna
responsabilidad por cualquier dafio y pérdida de benefi-
cios causados por usos diferentes a los descritos en este
manual.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna
responsabilidad por los dafios causados por la conexion
con otros productos.



LA GARANTIA NO SE EXTIENDE A LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS:
1. Si el numero de producto estandar o serie se cambia, se
borra, se elimina o sera ilegible.

2. Mantenimiento periédico, reparacion o cambio de piezas
como resultado de su uso normal.

3. Todas las adaptaciones y modificaciones con el fin de
mejorar y ampliar la esfera normal de aplicacion del producto,
mencionado en la instruccion de servicio, sin el acuerdo escri-
to tentativo del proveedor experto.

4. Arreglos realizados por cualquier persona que no sea un
centro de servicio autorizado.

5. Dafos a productos o partes causados por uso indebido,
incluyendo, sin limitacion, aplicacion incorrecta o negligencia
de los términos de la instruccion de servicio.

6. Fuentes de alimentacion, cargadores, accesorios, piezas de
desgaste.

7. Productos, dafados por mal manejo, ajuste defectuoso,
mantenimiento con materiales de baja calidad y no estandar,
Presencia de liquidos y objetos extrafios dentro del producto.
8. Actos de Dios y / o acciones de terceros.

9. En caso de reparacion injustificada hasta el final del periodo
de garantia debido a dafios ocurridos durante el funcionamien-
to del producto, el transporte y el almacenamiento, la garantia
no se reanuda.

TARJETA DE GARANTIA
Nombre y modelo del producto
Numero de serie fecha de venta
Nombre de la organizacién comercial
Estampilla de la organizacion comercial
El periodo de garantia para la explotacion del instrumento es
de 24 meses después de la fecha de compra original.
Durante este periodo de garantia el propietario del producto
tiene derecho a la reparacion gratuita de su instrumento en
caso de defectos de fabricacion. La garantia es valida sélo
con la tarjeta de garantia original, llena y completa (el sello o
la marca del vendedor es obligatorio). El examen técnico de
los instrumentos para la identificacion de fallos que esta bajo
la garantia, se realiza unicamente en el centro de servicio au-
torizado. En ningun caso el fabricante sera responsable ante
el cliente por dafos directos o consecuentes, lucro cesante o
cualquier otro dafio resultado de la manipulacion del instru-
mento. El producto se recibe en el estado de operatividad, sin
darios visibles, en su totalidad. Se prueba en mi presencia. No
tengo quejas a la calidad del producto. Estoy familiarizado con
las condiciones del servicio de garantia de servicio y estoy de
acuerdo.
Firma del comprador

jAntes de operar debe leer la instruccion de servicio!
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre el servicio de garantia y
asistencia técnica, pédngase en contacto con el vendedor de
este producto.





